SPEC 55
9-10
High Performance Wire and Cable
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are shown for Dimensions are in millimeters Canada: +1 (905) 475-6222 UK: +44 (0) 800-267666
Revised 5-12 reference purposes only. unless otherwise specified. Mexico/C. Am.: +52 (0) 55-1106-0800 France: +33 (0) 1-3420-8686
Specifications subject Latin/S. Am.: +54 (0) 11-4733-2200 Netherlands: +31 (0) 73-6246-999
www.te.com to change. USA: +1 (800) 522-6752 Germany: +49 (0) 6251-133-1999 China: +86 (0) 400-820-6015
Applications

55   A   1   1    2   1   * - AWG - 2/6 - 9
(code per MIL-STD-681)
Part Numbering System
55A and 55LF —
General Purpose
**Except for p/ns with Shield Material designation “H”, shield coating same as conductor coating, except:
- for Conductor Type 4, shield shall be tin-coated cooper
- for Conductor Types 6 and A, flat braid only, shield shall be tin-coated copper
The UK manufactures and supply large volumes of 55Mx4x4 (450 volt) construction wires and
cables for Aerospace and Multisport applications.
Part Numbering System is a
cross reference only and not
meant for part creation.
Jacket Color (code per MIL-STD-681)
Codes same as for Primary Wire Insulation Color
Primary Wire Insulation Color
0 - Black 4 - Yellow 8 - Gray
1 - Brown  5 - Green 9  - White
2 - Red 6 - Blue
3 - Orange 7 - Violet
Conductor Size (AWG)
*Optional Shield Material
H - High strength copper alloy, shield coating same as
  conductor coating (No designator defaults to coated
  “copper” shield, if any)
Conductor Type
1 - Tin-coated copper
2 -  Silver-coated copper
3 - Nickel-coatedcopper
4 - Silver-coated high strength copper alloy
6 - Nickel-coated high strength copper alloy
A - Silver-coated ultra high-strength copper alloy
Number of Conductors
1 thorugh 10 (designator for 10 conductor = 0)
Class of Wire
1 - 600 volt, lightweight
2 - 600 volt, medium weight
3 - 600 volt, ultra lightweight
4 - 300 volt (discontinued)
7 - 1000 volt, heavy duty
8 - 600 volt, normal weight
Constructions
0 - Primary wire; or unshielded & unjacketed cable
1 - **Round braid shielded & jacketed cable
2 - ** Flat braid shielded & jacketed cable
3 - ** Round braid shielded cable, no jacket
4 - Jacketed cable, no shield
5 - ** Spiral braid shielded & jacketed cable
6-9 - Special constructions
Product Type
/ - Outer Space
/F - Outer Space, low fluoride
/LF - Outer Space, ultra low fluoride
/P - Outer Space, shield coating same as conductor coating
  (valid with the following conductor types only: 4 for
  round braid; 4, 6 or A for flat braid)
Basic Product Number
55    /   1   3    2    1   * - AWG - 0/9 - 9
 (code per MIL-STD-681)
9-16
SPEC 55 (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are shown for Dimensions are in millimeters Canada: +1 (905) 475-6222 UK: +44 (0) 800-267666
Revised 5-12 reference purposes only. unless otherwise specified. Mexico/C. Am.: +52 (0) 55-1106-0800 France: +33 (0) 1-3420-8686
Specifications subject Latin/S. Am.: +54 (0) 11-4733-2200 Netherlands: +31 (0) 73-6246-999
www.te.com to change. USA: +1 (800) 522-6752 Germany: +49 (0) 6251-133-1999 China: +86 (0) 400-820-6015
Part Numbering System
55/ — Outer Space
**For 55/: Except for p/ns with Shield Material designation “H”, shield coating same as conductor coating, except:
- for Conductor Type 4, shield shall be tin-coated cooper;  - for Conductor Types 6 and A, flat braid only, shield shall
be tin-coated copper.  For 55/P, /LF: Shield coating same as conductor coating.
For product released to ESCC 3901/012, 3901/020 and/or 3901/022, please refer to TE for product designation
and construction.
Part Numbering System is a
cross reference only and not
meant for part creation.
Jacket Color (code per MIL-STD-681)
Codes same as for Primary Wire Insulation Color
Primary Wire Insulation Color (code per MIL-STD-681)
0 - Black 4 - Yellow 8 - Gray
1 - Brown  5 - Green 9  - White
2 - Red 6 - Blue
3 - Orange 7 - Violet
Conductor Size (AWG)
*Optional Shield Material
H - High strength copper alloy, shield coating same as
  conductor coating (No designator defaults to coated
  “copper” shield, if any)
Conductor Type
1 - Tin-coated copper
2 -  Silver-coated copper
3 - Nickel-coated copper
4 - Silver-coated high strength copper alloy
5 - Aluminum
6 - Nickel-coated high strength copper alloy
A - Silver-coated ultra high-strength copper alloy
Number of Conductors
1 through 10 (designator for 10 conductor = 0)
0 - 10 conductors
Class of Wire
1 - 600 volt, lightweight, general purpose, single wall
2 - 600 volt, medium weight, general purpose
5 - 600 volt, lightweight, general purpose, dual wall
7 - 1000 volt, heavy duty, airframe, general purpose
8 - 600 volt, normal weight, airframe, general purpose
Constructions
0 - Primary wire; or unshielded & unjacketed cable
1 - **Round braid screened & jacketed cable
2 - ** Flat braid screened & jacketed cable
3 - ** Round braid, screened cable, no jacket
4 - Jacketed cable, no shield
5 - ** Spiral braid shielded & jacketed cable
6-9 - Special constructions
Product Type
PC - Process Control
PCF- Process Control, low fluoride
PCFL-Process Control, low fluoride (lite)
PCL - Process Control (lite)
PCT- Process Control (stripping thread under jacket, and shield, if any)
PLF - Process Control, ultra low fluoride
PLFL-Process Control, ultra low fluoride (lite)
Basic Product Number
55  PC  1   1   2    4   * - AWG - 2/6 - 9
9W
ire and Cable
9-17
SPEC 55 (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are shown for Dimensions are in millimeters Canada: +1 (905) 475-6222 UK: +44 (0) 800-267666
Revised 5-12 reference purposes only. unless otherwise specified. Mexico/C. Am.: +52 (0) 55-1106-0800 France: +33 (0) 1-3420-8686
Specifications subject Latin/S. Am.: +54 (0) 11-4733-2200 Netherlands: +31 (0) 73-6246-999
www.te.com to change. USA: +1 (800) 522-6752 Germany: +49 (0) 6251-133-1999 China: +86 (0) 400-820-6015
Part Numbering System
55PC and 55 PLF —
Process Control
**Except for p/ns with Shield Material designation “H”, shield coating same as conductor coating, except:
For 55PCL - for conductor type 6, flat braid only, shield shall be tin-coated copper
For 55PC and 55PCT - for conductor Type 4 and A, shield shall be tin-coated cooper
for Conductor Type 6, flat braid only, shield shall be tin-coated copper
Part Numbering System is a
cross reference only and not
meant for part creation.
9-18
SPEC 55 (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are shown for Dimensions are in millimeters Canada: +1 (905) 475-6222 UK: +44 (0) 800-267666
Revised 5-12 reference purposes only. unless otherwise specified. Mexico/C. Am.: +52 (0) 55-1106-0800 France: +33 (0) 1-3420-8686
Specifications subject Latin/S. Am.: +54 (0) 11-4733-2200 Netherlands: +31 (0) 73-6246-999
www.te.com to change. USA: +1 (800) 522-6752 Germany: +49 (0) 6251-133-1999 China: +86 (0) 400-820-6015
Typical Ordering Example 3 conductors, red, yellow, blue, 600 volt equipment wire with overall round braid, 20 AWG tinned conductor
and white jacket: total part number is 55A1131-20-2/4/6-9.
Ordering Information A list of stock policy items can be identified by contacting TE.
Temperature Rating Conductor Material AWG Range Available Part Number MIL-SPEC No.
600-V Lightweight Single-wall Hookup Wire, .152 [.006] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 12–30 55A0111 M22759/32
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 12–28 55A0112 M22759/44
200°C [302°F] Nickel-coated copper 12–28 55A0113 M22759/45
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 20–30 55A0114 M22759/33
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 20–28 55A0116 M22759/46
600-V Lightweight Dual-wall Airframe Wire, .203 [.008] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 6–26 55A0211 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 10–26 55A0212 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated copper 10–26 55A0213 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 18–30 55A0214 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 16–26 55A0216 —
600-V Dual-wall Airframe Wire, .254 [.010] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 00–24 55A0811 M22759/34
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 00–26 55A0812 M22759/43
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated copper 00–26 55A0813 M22759/41
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 20–26 55A0814 M22759/35
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 20–26 55A0816 M22759/42
1000-V Medium-Weight Dual-wall Airframe Wire, .381 [.015] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 10–24 55A0711 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 16–24 55A0712 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated copper 16–24 55A0713 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 16–24 55A0714 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 16–26 55A0716 —
SPEC 55 Part Numbering
System — General
SPEC 55 (Continued)
9W
ire and Cable
9-19
High Performance Wire and Cable
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are shown for Dimensions are in millimeters Canada: +1 (905) 475-6222 UK: +44 (0) 800-267666
Revised 5-12 reference purposes only. unless otherwise specified. Mexico/C. Am.: +52 (0) 55-1106-0800 France: +33 (0) 1-3420-8686
Specifications subject Latin/S. Am.: +54 (0) 11-4733-2200 Netherlands: +31 (0) 73-6246-999
www.te.com to change. USA: +1 (800) 522-6752 Germany: +49 (0) 6251-133-1999 China: +86 (0) 400-820-6015
SPEC 55 Cable
Constructions
Number of Component Shield Part Number